
Nos. 20-1503, 23-1214 (consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUITSIERRA CLUB and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,
Respondent,

and

ALASKA LNG PROJECT, LLC, and
ALASKA GASLINE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Department of Energy
Office of Fossil Energy Order No. 3643-A (Aug. 20, 2020), and
Office of Fossil Energy and Carbon Management
Orders No. 3643-C (Apr. 13, 2023) and No. 3643-D (June 14, 2023)
DOE/FECM Docket No. 14-96-LNG

[PROOF] BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

TODD KIM
*Assistant Attorney General*JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
JOHN L. SMELTZER
Attorneys

Of Counsel:

BETTINA MUMME
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of EnergyEnvironment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Natural Gas Act	4
B. Alaska LNG Project	7
C. Alaska LNG’s Application for Export Authorization.....	8
D. FERC’s EIS and Order	9
E. DOE’s Export Authorization.....	10
1. 2020 Order	10
2. Rehearing and 2023 Orders	11
F. DOE’s Analysis of Climate Impacts	13
1. Lifecycle Study	13
2. Equivalent Energy Comparison	14

3.	Non-Equivalent Energy Comparison.....	16
4.	Social Costs.....	17
G.	North Slope Production Impacts	18
1.	Potential New Development	18
2.	Enhanced Production Impacts.....	20
a.	Permafrost and Wetlands.....	21
b.	Subsistence Use and Environmental Justice.....	22
H.	Public-Interest Determination	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
	ARGUMENT	32
I.	DOE’s public interest determination under the Natural Gas Act was reasonable.	32
A.	DOE reasonably weighed climate impacts.	32
1.	DOE reasonably considered two perspectives to assess Project-associated GHG emissions.	33
a.	Petitioners misconstrue DOE’s analysis.....	33
b.	Petitioners’ authorities are inapposite.	38
2.	DOE reasonably declined to forecast market substitution effects.	41
3.	DOE reasonably weighed potential climate impacts and Project benefits.	45
B.	DOE reasonably weighed non-climate impacts.	48

- 1. DOE reasonably declined to assess “market need.”49
- 2. DOE reasonably weighed North Slope impacts.53
- II. DOE’s NEPA analysis was not arbitrary or capricious.....55
 - A. DOE properly assessed the “no action” alternative.55
 - B. DOE properly responded to incomplete and unavailable information.57
 - 1. DOE adequately disclosed limitations in forecasting climate impacts.....58
 - 2. DOE adequately disclosed limitations in its analysis of North Slope effects.59
- CONCLUSION.....60
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023) (“ <i>Alaska LNG P</i> ”)	1, 10, 31, 49, 53, 55, 56
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>City of Clarksville, Tenn. v. FERC</i> , 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	59
<i>Eagle Cnty., Colo. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	51-52
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	5
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	31
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	40-41
<i>La. Ass’n of Indep. Producers v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F.Supp.3d 1074, (D. Mont. 2017)	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	31, 35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (“NARUC IP”)	38-39
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (“NARUC P”).....	38
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	5
<i>New England Fuel Institute v. Economic Regulatory Administration</i> , 875 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	31
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	31
* <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 30, 32, 42, 44, 45, 58, 59
<i>W. Va. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 681 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	40, 41

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717b(a)	1, 3-5, 11, 32, 39
15 U.S.C. § 717b(c)	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)	5, 53
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	3, 49
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	3, 49

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....	55
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	57, 58
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2).....	58, 59

Federal Register

49 Fed. Reg. 6684 (Feb. 22, 1984)	6
79 Fed. Reg. 55,764, 55,765 (Sept. 17, 2014)	7, 8
85 Fed. Reg. 14,470 (Mar. 12, 2020).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	11
87 Fed. Reg. 38,730 (June 29, 2022).....	12
88 Fed. Reg. 1571 (Jan. 13, 2023).....	12
88 Fed. Reg. 25,272, 25,274 (Apr. 26, 2023).....	6, 36, 44

State Statutes

AK Stat. § 31.25.005.....	9
AK Stat. § 31.25.010.....	9
